Bengal-700027

9. Mr. Harsh  Vardhan Patodia Non-Promoter AEYPP3817N 5 F/2 New Road, Alipore H.O., Alipore, Kolkata-
700027 West Bengal

10. Veekay Apartments Private
Limited

Non-Promoter AAACV9674J 60A, Chowringhee Road 2nd Floor Kolkata-700020,
West Bengal

 Mr. Kunal Kirti Kothari will be subscribing 625,000 convertible warrants of face value of Rs.10/- each at an Issue price of
Rs 40/- each, converted into 625, 000 equity shares of face value of Rs.10/- each.

11

e.  Shareholding pattern before and after the allotment of the Equity share considering fully conversion of the warrants
fully into equity shares:

 The pre-shareholdings of promoter and non-promoter is 53.94% and 46.06%  and the post subscription of shares , the
post shareholdings   will be consists of 44.34% and 55.66% equity shares of face value of Rs.10/- each, respectively.

 Any loan outstanding of the Promoters in the books of the Company as on 31.3.2019 will be exhausted first against
initial subscription amount of above equity shares.

f) Consequential changes in the shareholding pattern/voting rights:

Sl.
No.

Category
Pre-holding Share Holdings Post-holding Share Holdings
Number % Number %

(A) PROMOTERS -
1.1 (a) Individuals 4550922 41.52 5150922 35.07
1.2 (b) Body Corporates 1361448 12.42 1361448 9.27

Total (A) 5912370 53.94 6512370 44.34
(B) PUBLIC
2.1 FI/FIII 50000 0.46 50000 0.34
2.2 Banks - - - -
2.3 Individuals 4179236 38.13 7304236 49.74
2.4 HUF - - - -
2.5 Body Corporates 704734 6.43 704734 4.80
2.6 Clearing Members 19362 0.18 19362 0.13
2.7 NRI 95005 0.86 95005 0.65

Total (B) 5048337 46.06 8173337 55.66
Grand Total (A+B) =C 10960707 100 14685707 100

d.  Auditor’s certificate:

 A certificate as required under 163(2) of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018,
certifying that the proposed issues is in accordance with the Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations has been obtained
from the Auditors of the company and the same will be available for inspection at the registered office of the company
during the business hours till the date of the meeting between 11 a.m. to 1 p.m and the copy of the same made
available to any member free of cost.

 Also, the Statutory Auditor M/s. Mehta Kothari & Associates confirmed that as on 31.03.2019 the Company has